

---

---

No. 6962

**UNITED STATES**  
**CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a California corporation,  
*Appellant,*

—vs.—

INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Washington corporation,  
*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION.

---

HYLAND, ELVIDGE & ALVORD,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

IVAN L. HYLAND,  
FORD Q. ELVIDGE,  
MARY H. ALVORD,  
*of Counsel.*

910 Dexter Horton Building,  
Seattle, Washington.



---

---

No. 6962

**UNITED STATES  
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a California corporation,  
*Appellant,*

—vs.—

INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM COMPANY, a Washington cor-  
poration, *Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION.

---

HYLAND, ELVIDGE & ALVORD,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

IVAN L. HYLAND,  
FORD Q. ELVIDGE,  
MARY H. ALVORD,  
*of Counsel.*

910 Dexter Horton Building,  
Seattle, Washington.

# SUBJECT INDEX

*Page*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. Product Not Within Contract . . . . .	9
II. Specific Performance Not Proper . . . . .	19
a. Legal Remedy Adequate . . . . .	21
1. Authorities . . . . .	21
2. Proper Remedy Available and Not Pursued . . . . .	27
3. Measure Chosen Merely an Arithmetical Calculation . . . . .	30
4. No Additional Damages . . . . .	31
b. Contract Lacks Mutuality . . . . .	34
c. Substantial Doubt as to Complainant's Rights . . . . .	39
d. Complainant in Default . . . . .	42
III. Other Errors . . . . .	44
a. Refusal to Consider Written Acknowledgments . . . . .	44
b. Marketing of Green Streak on Pacific Coast Generally . . . . .	44
c. Damages . . . . .	45
d. Hearsay Testimony . . . . .	45
IV. Conclusion . . . . .	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A

Page

*Arizona Edison Co. v. Southern Power Co.*, 17 Fed. 2d  
739..... 19-20

B

*Black Diamond Co. v. Jones Coal Co.* (Ala.), 76 So. 42 35  
*Block v. Shaw*, 78 Ark. 511, 95 S. W. 806..... 27

C

*Cahalan Inv. Co. v. Yakima*, 193 Pac. 210..... 20-25-40  
*Carolee v. Handelis*, 103 Ga. 299, 29 S. E. 935 ..... 27  
*Coast Fir Co. v. Puget Sound Co.*, 117 Wash. 515; 201  
Pac. 747..... 28  
*Clark v. Rosario*, 176 Fed. 180..... 23  
*Consolidated Fuel Co. v. St. Louis S. W. Ry. Co.* (8th  
Cir.), 250 Fed. 395; 162 C. C. A. 465 ..... 25-27-30  
*Cronin v. Moore*, 210 Fed. 239..... 42

D

*Dalzell v. Dueber Watch Case Mfg. Co.*, 149 U. S. 315;  
37 L. Ed. 749 ..... 40  
*Diamond Lumber Co. v. Anderson*, 216 Mich. 71; 184  
N. W. 597..... 27  
*Dorman v. McDonald*, 47 Fla. 252; 36 S. 52..... 27  
*Duwall v. White*, 189 Pac. 324..... 26

E

*Elkhorn Coal Co. v. Kentucky River Coal*, 20 Fed. 2d  
67..... 42  
*Ellis v. Treat*, 236 Fed. 120..... 41  
*Emerzian v. Asato*, 137 Pac. 1072..... 22-29  
*Engemoen v. Rea*, 26 Fed. 2d 576..... 19-35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued*

CASES

F

Page

<i>Flechs v. Richie</i> , 91 Okla. 95, 216 P. 644 . . . . .	27
<i>Flint v. Corby</i> , 4 Grant Ch. (Ont.), 45 . . . . .	27
<i>Fothergill v. Rowland</i> , L. R. 17 Eq. 132 . . . . .	27

G

<i>Gallagher v. Studebaker Corp.</i> , 236 Mich. 195; 210 N. W. 233 . . . . .	27
<i>General Electric v. Westinghouse Electric</i> , 144 Fed. 458	36

H

<i>Hennessy v. Woolworth</i> , 128 U. S. 438 . . . . .	40
--	----

J

<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 54 Law Ed. 859; 217 U. S. 502 . . . . .	23-34
--	-------

K

<i>Kane v. Luckman</i> , 131 Fed. 609 . . . . .	26
---	----

L

<i>Langord v. Taylor</i> , 99 Va. 577, 39 S. E. 223 . . . . .	27
<i>Lehman, A. G. Co. v. Island City Pickle Co.</i> , 208 Fed. 1014, 1017 . . . . .	27
<i>LeMoyne Ranch v. Agajania</i> , 8 Pac. 2d 1055 . . . . .	21
<i>Lilly v. Lilly Bogardus Co.</i> , 39 Wash. 337; 81 Pac. 852	28
<i>Loewi v. Long</i> , 76 Wash. 480; 136 Pac. 673 . . . . .	28

M

<i>Meehan v. Owens</i> , 196 Pac. 69, 46 A 263 . . . . .	26
<i>Menz. Lbr. Co. v. McNeeley Co.</i> , 58 Wash. 223; 108 Pac. 621 . . . . .	28
<i>Minnesota Tribune Co. v. Asstd. Press</i> , 8th Cir., 83 Fed. 350 . . . . .	39
<i>Moyer v. Butte Miners' Union</i> , 246 Fed. 657 . . . . .	39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued*

CASES

	<i>Page</i>
Mc	
<i>McLaughlin v. Piatti</i> , 27 Cal. 451 . . . . .	22
N	
<i>Neal v. Parker</i> , 98 Md. 254; 57 A 213 . . . . .	27
O	
<i>Outten Grain Co. v. Grace</i> , 239 Ill. A 284 . . . . .	27
P	
<i>Pantages v. Gruman</i> , 9th Cir., 191 Fed. 317 . . . . .	34
<i>Pearce v. Puyallup Co.</i> , 117 Wash. 612; 201 Pac. 905 . .	28
<i>Pioneer Reduction Co. v. Beedle</i> , 260 Fed. 801 . . . . .	39
<i>Pullman Palace Car Co. v. Tex. Ry. Co.</i> , 11 Fed. 625 . .	35
R	
<i>Richfield Oil v. Hercules Gasoline Co.</i> , 297 Pac. 73 . . . .	23
<i>Rutland Marble v. Ripley</i> , 19 Law Ed. 955, 10 Wall. 339 . . . . .	24-34-42
S	
<i>Seattle v. Puget Sound</i> , 284 Fed. 659 . . . . .	24
<i>Steinway v. Massey</i> , 198 Ky. 265; 248 S. W. 884 . . . .	27
<i>Sussman v. Gustav</i> , 116 Wash. 275; 199 Pac. 232 . . . .	28
T	
<i>Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. White Co.</i> , 52 Fed. 2d 1065 . .	26
W	
<i>Warren v. Black</i> (W. Va.), 102 S. E. 672, 15 A. L. R. 1083 . . . . .	24-27-30



INDEX OF AUTHORITIES—*Continued*

CASES

TEXTWRITERS

*Page*

*Pomeroy*, 4th Ed., Vol. 4, Sec. 1402 . . . . . 20-22

ENCYCLOPAEDIAS

*Black's Law Dictionary* . . . . . 17

*Bouvier's Law Dictionary* . . . . . 17

32 *Corpus Juris*, p. 23 . . . . . 19

58 *Corpus Juris*, 1034 . . . . . 26

*L. R. A.* 1918 E., pp. 597-634 . . . . . 27

14 *R. C. L.* 317 . . . . . 20

STATUTES

*Remington's Compiled Statutes*, 1927 Supp., Sec.  
5836-67 . . . . . 28

*Remington's Compiled Statutes*, 1927 Supp., Sec.  
5863-63 . . . . . 37

*Washington Uniform Sales Act*, 1927 Supp., Sec.  
5863-64 . . . . . 38
